READ ALL DIRECTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION
REPAIR PARTS LIST FOR SOK10 - See Exhibit A for location of parts.  See Exhibit E on page 3 for SOK17
instructions.
PO BOX 2000 • HOUGHTON, IOWA 52631 • USA
PH: 319-469-4141   FAX: 319-469-4402
WEB: www.hawkeyesteel.com E-MAIL: sales@hawkeyesteel.com
SOK10 and SOK17
SHUTOFF AND

(1) Show MODEL NUMBER and NAME: Example - SOK10 Shutoff and Drain Kit
(2) Show PART NUMBER and FULL DESCRIPTION of part: Example - OP217 Tee Handle, 1/2 x 1/2 x 1/2
HOW TO ORDER PARTS
Repair parts may be ordered from your dealer.
ISHSOK10
REV. 1.5
PRINTED IN U.S.A.
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
STEP 1: Review Exhibit A.  Note how parts are assembled and through which
hole in the bottom of the drinker each “branch” of the assembly
is inserted.  Use either hole on model WPM120, the 6 hole cattle
drinker.
 You will find the words “INLET” or “SHUTOFF” marked next to the
holes in the bottom of most of our energy free drinkers except
WPM120.  Not all earlier manufactured units are marked.  Also, our
earliest manufactured unit did not have 2 holes in the bottom and
thus, this SOK10 kit cannot be used.  If you need assistance, call
800-553-1791 and ask for one of our sales people.
 Be sure to install foam pipe insulation, Part No. WT208, Ref. No.
23, as shown in Hawkeye Steel Products, Inc. Instruction Sheet
ISHWPM.  Pipe insulation slips over Part No. WPM130 (Ref. No.
14), the 3/4" nylon braided hose supply line.  Foam pipe insulation
is furnished with our energy free drinkers, but not with this kit.  Pipe
insulation is 36" (91.4cm) long and is 11/4" ID x 3 3/8" OD.
 Ref. No. 7 connects to Part No. OP116P, a 3/4" schedule 40 male
adapter, standard, PVC.  This adapter is marked as Ref. 18 in
Installation Instruction Sheet No. ISHWPM on each of our models
shown in that instruction sheet.
EXHIBIT A
EXHIBIT D
Connects to 3/4 inch
Schedule 40 Male Adapter, PVC
thru hole marked "INLET"
Insert thru hole marked
"SHUTOFF"
COPYRIGHT © 2017
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
STEP 2: The top of the 11/2" riser (Ref. No. 13) should extend about 1 inch (2.54cm) above flood stage.  Flood stage is the
edge of the drink opening where overflow can occur.  You will need to cut Ref. No. 13 to the proper length.  See
Exhibit B.  The proper lengths are as follows:
 WPM10/MPM10/WPM10A/MPM10A (2 hole, 10 gallon) 10.25 inches (26.0 cm)
 WM14/WPM14A (4 hole, 14 gallon) 9.75 inches (24.8 cm)
 WPM16 (1 hole, 16 gallon) 17.50 inches (44.5 cm)
 WPM20/MPM20 (2 hole, 20 gallon) 17.50 inches (44.5 cm)
 WPM80 (4 hole, 80 gallon) 21.50 inches (54.6 cm)
 WPM120 (6 hole, 120 gallon) 20.50 inches (52.1 cm)
 Note that you should measure the distance from the bottom of the adapter NOT INCLUDING THE THREADS.
EXHIBIT B EXHIBIT C
STEP 3: Cut the 1/2" diameter handle extension (Ref. No. 12) after installation.  The handle extension should extend
beyond the top of Ref. No. 13 about 1" (2.54cm).  See Exhibit C.  Place the tee handle (Ref. No. 15) on the